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138 5300.080  5292.465 to 5307.535 Pass 
-30 120 5300.000  5292.465 to 5307.535 Pass 
50 120 5300.020  5292.465 to 5307.535 Pass 

5320 / / 
20 

102 5320.140  5312.54 to 5327.46 Pass 
120 5320.020  5312.54 to 5327.46 Pass 
138 5320.120  5312.54 to 5327.46 Pass 

-30 120 5320.000  5312.54 to 5327.46 Pass 
50 120 5320.080  5312.54 to 5327.46 Pass 

5500 / / 
20 

102 5500.040  5492.503 to 5507.497 Pass 
120 5500.040  5492.503 to 5507.497 Pass 
138 5499.940  5492.503 to 5507.497 Pass 

-30 120 5499.980  5492.503 to 5507.497 Pass 
50 120 5500.080  5492.503 to 5507.497 Pass 

5580 / / 
20 

102 5579.980  5572.522 to 5587.478 Pass 
120 5579.960  5572.522 to 5587.478 Pass 
138 5580.020  5572.522 to 5587.478 Pass 

-30 120 5579.960  5572.522 to 5587.478 Pass 
50 120 5580.020  5572.522 to 5587.478 Pass 

5700 / / 
20 

102 5699.980  5692.522 to 5707.478 Pass 
120 5699.920  5692.522 to 5707.478 Pass 
138 5699.960  5692.522 to 5707.478 Pass 

-30 120 5699.940  5692.522 to 5707.478 Pass 
50 120 5700.020  5692.522 to 5707.478 Pass 

5745 / / 
20 

102 5744.880  5737.49 to 5752.51 Pass 
120 5745.020  5737.49 to 5752.51 Pass 
138 5744.960  5737.49 to 5752.51 Pass 

-30 120 5744.980  5737.49 to 5752.51 Pass 
50 120 5745.020  5737.49 to 5752.51 Pass 

5785 / / 
20 

102 5785.000  5777.521 to 5792.479 Pass 
120 5784.980  5777.521 to 5792.479 Pass 
138 5785.000  5777.521 to 5792.479 Pass 

-30 120 5785.020  5777.521 to 5792.479 Pass 
50 120 5785.000  5777.521 to 5792.479 Pass 

5825 / / 
20 

102 5824.980  5817.497 to 5832.503 Pass 
120 5824.920  5817.497 to 5832.503 Pass 
138 5824.980  5817.497 to 5832.503 Pass 

-30 120 5824.980  5817.497 to 5832.503 Pass 
50 120 5824.980  5817.497 to 5832.503 Pass 

802.11ac 
(VHT40) SISO 

5190 / / 
20 

102 5190.160  5175.002 to 5204.998 Pass 
120 5190.080  5175.002 to 5204.998 Pass 
138 5190.080  5175.002 to 5204.998 Pass 

-30 120 5190.040  5175.002 to 5204.998 Pass 
50 120 5190.040  5175.002 to 5204.998 Pass 

5230 / / 
20 

102 5230.080  5215.011 to 5244.989 Pass 
120 5229.960  5215.011 to 5244.989 Pass 
138 5230.040  5215.011 to 5244.989 Pass 

-30 120 5230.040  5215.011 to 5244.989 Pass 
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50 120 5230.040  5215.011 to 5244.989 Pass 

5270 / / 
20 

102 5270.040  5255.052 to 5284.948 Pass 
120 5270.120  5255.052 to 5284.948 Pass 
138 5270.040  5255.052 to 5284.948 Pass 

-30 120 5270.160  5255.052 to 5284.948 Pass 
50 120 5270.120  5255.052 to 5284.948 Pass 

5310 / / 
20 

102 5310.120  5294.995 to 5325.005 Pass 
120 5310.040  5294.995 to 5325.005 Pass 
138 5310.080  5294.995 to 5325.005 Pass 

-30 120 5310.160  5294.995 to 5325.005 Pass 
50 120 5310.000  5294.995 to 5325.005 Pass 

5510 / / 
20 

102 5510.160  5494.931 to 5525.069 Pass 
120 5510.040  5494.931 to 5525.069 Pass 
138 5510.080  5494.931 to 5525.069 Pass 

-30 120 5510.080  5494.931 to 5525.069 Pass 
50 120 5510.120  5494.931 to 5525.069 Pass 

5550 / / 
20 

102 5550.120  5535.058 to 5564.942 Pass 
120 5550.000  5535.058 to 5564.942 Pass 
138 5550.080  5535.058 to 5564.942 Pass 

-30 120 5550.040  5535.058 to 5564.942 Pass 
50 120 5550.040  5535.058 to 5564.942 Pass 

5670 / / 
20 

102 5670.040  5654.979 to 5685.021 Pass 
120 5670.040  5654.979 to 5685.021 Pass 
138 5670.040  5654.979 to 5685.021 Pass 

-30 120 5670.040  5654.979 to 5685.021 Pass 
50 120 5670.040  5654.979 to 5685.021 Pass 

5755 / / 
20 

102 5755.040  5739.999 to 5770.001 Pass 
120 5755.080  5739.999 to 5770.001 Pass 
138 5755.040  5739.999 to 5770.001 Pass 

-30 120 5755.000  5739.999 to 5770.001 Pass 
50 120 5755.040  5739.999 to 5770.001 Pass 

5795 / / 
20 

102 5795.080  5780.062 to 5809.938 Pass 
120 5795.040  5780.062 to 5809.938 Pass 
138 5795.000  5780.062 to 5809.938 Pass 

-30 120 5795.080  5780.062 to 5809.938 Pass 
50 120 5795.080  5780.062 to 5809.938 Pass 

802.11ac 
(VHT80) SISO 

5210 / / 
20 

102 5210.075  5178.989 to 5241.011 Pass 
120 5210.075  5178.989 to 5241.011 Pass 
138 5210.075  5178.989 to 5241.011 Pass 

-30 120 5210.075  5178.989 to 5241.011 Pass 
50 120 5210.075  5178.989 to 5241.011 Pass 

5290 / / 
20 

102 5290.075  5258.912 to 5321.088 Pass 
120 5290.225  5258.912 to 5321.088 Pass 
138 5290.150  5258.912 to 5321.088 Pass 

-30 120 5290.075  5258.912 to 5321.088 Pass 
50 120 5290.150  5258.912 to 5321.088 Pass 

5530 / / 20 102 5530.075  5499.065 to 5560.935 Pass 
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120 5530.075  5499.065 to 5560.935 Pass 
138 5530.150  5499.065 to 5560.935 Pass 

-30 120 5530.000  5499.065 to 5560.935 Pass 
50 120 5530.075  5499.065 to 5560.935 Pass 

5775 / / 
20 

102 5775.075  5743.947 to 5806.053 Pass 
120 5775.075  5743.947 to 5806.053 Pass 
138 5775.075  5743.947 to 5806.053 Pass 

-30 120 5775.150  5743.947 to 5806.053 Pass 
50 120 5775.150  5743.947 to 5806.053 Pass 

802.11ac 
(VHT160) SISO 5250 / / 

20 
102 5250.225  5187.387 to 5312.613 Pass 
120 5250.150  5187.387 to 5312.613 Pass 
138 5250.150  5187.387 to 5312.613 Pass 

-30 120 5250.075  5187.387 to 5312.613 Pass 
50 120 5250.225  5187.387 to 5312.613 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW20) SISO 

5180 SU  /  
20 

102 5180.020  5172.214 to 5187.786 Pass 
120 5179.900  5172.214 to 5187.786 Pass 
138 5180.020  5172.214 to 5187.786 Pass 

-30 120 5179.960  5172.214 to 5187.786 Pass 
50 120 5180.000  5172.214 to 5187.786 Pass 

5200 SU  /  
20 

102 5199.940  5192.227 to 5207.773 Pass 
120 5199.960  5192.227 to 5207.773 Pass 
138 5199.960  5192.227 to 5207.773 Pass 

-30 120 5200.020  5192.227 to 5207.773 Pass 
50 120 5200.040  5192.227 to 5207.773 Pass 

5240 SU  /  
20 

102 5240.020  5232.233 to 5247.767 Pass 
120 5240.020  5232.233 to 5247.767 Pass 
138 5239.940  5232.233 to 5247.767 Pass 

-30 120 5240.000  5232.233 to 5247.767 Pass 
50 120 5240.080  5232.233 to 5247.767 Pass 

5260 SU  /  
20 

102 5260.100  5252.236 to 5267.764 Pass 
120 5260.000  5252.236 to 5267.764 Pass 
138 5260.040  5252.236 to 5267.764 Pass 

-30 120 5259.960  5252.236 to 5267.764 Pass 
50 120 5260.000  5252.236 to 5267.764 Pass 

5300 SU  /  
20 

102 5300.000  5292.2 to 5307.8 Pass 
120 5300.000  5292.2 to 5307.8 Pass 
138 5300.020  5292.2 to 5307.8 Pass 

-30 120 5299.940  5292.2 to 5307.8 Pass 
50 120 5299.900  5292.2 to 5307.8 Pass 

5320 SU  /  
20 

102 5320.040  5312.204 to 5327.796 Pass 
120 5320.000  5312.204 to 5327.796 Pass 
138 5320.020  5312.204 to 5327.796 Pass 

-30 120 5319.920  5312.204 to 5327.796 Pass 
50 120 5319.940  5312.204 to 5327.796 Pass 

5500 SU  /  20 
102 5500.040  5492.209 to 5507.791 Pass 
120 5499.920  5492.209 to 5507.791 Pass 
138 5499.980  5492.209 to 5507.791 Pass 
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-30 120 5499.940  5492.209 to 5507.791 Pass 
50 120 5500.000  5492.209 to 5507.791 Pass 

5580 SU  /  
20 

102 5580.000  5572.196 to 5587.804 Pass 
120 5579.940  5572.196 to 5587.804 Pass 
138 5580.000  5572.196 to 5587.804 Pass 

-30 120 5580.060  5572.196 to 5587.804 Pass 
50 120 5579.940  5572.196 to 5587.804 Pass 

5700 SU  /  
20 

102 5699.960  5692.228 to 5707.772 Pass 
120 5699.980  5692.228 to 5707.772 Pass 
138 5699.960  5692.228 to 5707.772 Pass 

-30 120 5700.020  5692.228 to 5707.772 Pass 
50 120 5700.040  5692.228 to 5707.772 Pass 

5745 SU  /  
20 

102 5744.960  5737.24 to 5752.76 Pass 
120 5744.900  5737.24 to 5752.76 Pass 
138 5744.880  5737.24 to 5752.76 Pass 

-30 120 5745.000  5737.24 to 5752.76 Pass 
50 120 5745.040  5737.24 to 5752.76 Pass 

5785 SU  /  
20 

102 5784.980  5777.236 to 5792.764 Pass 
120 5784.980  5777.236 to 5792.764 Pass 
138 5784.980  5777.236 to 5792.764 Pass 

-30 120 5784.960  5777.236 to 5792.764 Pass 
50 120 5784.920  5777.236 to 5792.764 Pass 

5825 SU  /  
20 

102 5825.020  5817.221 to 5832.779 Pass 
120 5825.000  5817.221 to 5832.779 Pass 
138 5824.960  5817.221 to 5832.779 Pass 

-30 120 5825.060  5817.221 to 5832.779 Pass 
50 120 5824.980  5817.221 to 5832.779 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW40) SISO 

5190 SU  /  
20 

102 5190.040  5174.583 to 5205.417 Pass 
120 5190.080  5174.583 to 5205.417 Pass 
138 5190.120  5174.583 to 5205.417 Pass 

-30 120 5190.000  5174.583 to 5205.417 Pass 
50 120 5190.000  5174.583 to 5205.417 Pass 

5230 SU  /  
20 

102 5230.000  5214.542 to 5245.458 Pass 
120 5229.960  5214.542 to 5245.458 Pass 
138 5230.040  5214.542 to 5245.458 Pass 

-30 120 5230.000  5214.542 to 5245.458 Pass 
50 120 5230.040  5214.542 to 5245.458 Pass 

5270 SU  /  
20 

102 5270.040  5254.6 to 5285.4 Pass 
120 5270.080  5254.6 to 5285.4 Pass 
138 5270.040  5254.6 to 5285.4 Pass 

-30 120 5270.080  5254.6 to 5285.4 Pass 
50 120 5270.080  5254.6 to 5285.4 Pass 

5310 SU  /  
20 

102 5310.000  5294.536 to 5325.464 Pass 
120 5310.040  5294.536 to 5325.464 Pass 
138 5310.040  5294.536 to 5325.464 Pass 

-30 120 5310.080  5294.536 to 5325.464 Pass 
50 120 5310.120  5294.536 to 5325.464 Pass 
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5510 SU  /  
20 

102 5510.000  5494.54 to 5525.46 Pass 
120 5510.000  5494.54 to 5525.46 Pass 
138 5509.960  5494.54 to 5525.46 Pass 

-30 120 5510.000  5494.54 to 5525.46 Pass 
50 120 5510.080  5494.54 to 5525.46 Pass 

5550 SU  /  
20 

102 5550.080  5534.626 to 5565.374 Pass 
120 5550.040  5534.626 to 5565.374 Pass 
138 5550.000  5534.626 to 5565.374 Pass 

-30 120 5550.000  5534.626 to 5565.374 Pass 
50 120 5550.080  5534.626 to 5565.374 Pass 

5670 SU  /  
20 

102 5669.960  5654.625 to 5685.375 Pass 
120 5669.960  5654.625 to 5685.375 Pass 
138 5670.000  5654.625 to 5685.375 Pass 

-30 120 5670.000  5654.625 to 5685.375 Pass 
50 120 5670.040  5654.625 to 5685.375 Pass 

5755 SU  /  
20 

102 5755.040  5739.62 to 5770.38 Pass 
120 5755.000  5739.62 to 5770.38 Pass 
138 5755.080  5739.62 to 5770.38 Pass 

-30 120 5755.000  5739.62 to 5770.38 Pass 
50 120 5755.040  5739.62 to 5770.38 Pass 

5795 SU  /  
20 

102 5795.000  5779.535 to 5810.465 Pass 
120 5794.960  5779.535 to 5810.465 Pass 
138 5794.960  5779.535 to 5810.465 Pass 

-30 120 5795.040  5779.535 to 5810.465 Pass 
50 120 5795.000  5779.535 to 5810.465 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) SISO 

5210 SU  /  
20 

102 5210.075  5178.562 to 5241.438 Pass 
120 5210.075  5178.562 to 5241.438 Pass 
138 5210.075  5178.562 to 5241.438 Pass 

-30 120 5209.925  5178.562 to 5241.438 Pass 
50 120 5210.075  5178.562 to 5241.438 Pass 

5290 SU  /  
20 

102 5290.150  5258.517 to 5321.483 Pass 
120 5290.075  5258.517 to 5321.483 Pass 
138 5290.000  5258.517 to 5321.483 Pass 

-30 120 5290.150  5258.517 to 5321.483 Pass 
50 120 5290.075  5258.517 to 5321.483 Pass 

5530 SU  /  
20 

102 5530.075  5498.542 to 5561.458 Pass 
120 5530.075  5498.542 to 5561.458 Pass 
138 5530.000  5498.542 to 5561.458 Pass 

-30 120 5530.075  5498.542 to 5561.458 Pass 
50 120 5530.000  5498.542 to 5561.458 Pass 

5775 SU  /  
20 

102 5775.075  5743.534 to 5806.466 Pass 
120 5775.000  5743.534 to 5806.466 Pass 
138 5775.075  5743.534 to 5806.466 Pass 

-30 120 5775.075  5743.534 to 5806.466 Pass 
50 120 5775.075  5743.534 to 5806.466 Pass 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) SISO 5250 SU  /  20 

102 5250.150  5186.882 to 5313.118 Pass 
120 5250.075  5186.882 to 5313.118 Pass 
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138 5250.075  5186.882 to 5313.118 Pass 
-30 120 5250.150  5186.882 to 5313.118 Pass 
50 120 5250.075  5186.882 to 5313.118 Pass 
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1. Signal Calibration 

1.1 Test Result 

1.1.1 SC 

Band: 2A 

Mode Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

Radar Signal Signal Calibration 
Verdict 

Type Trial Id Result Limit 

802.11ax 
(HEW160) 160 5250 

0 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 
1 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 
2 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 
3 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 
4 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 
5 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 
6 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

 
1.1.2 SC 

Band: 2C 

Mode Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

Radar Signal Signal Calibration 
Verdict 

Type Trial Id Result Limit 

802.11ax 
(HEW80) 80 5530 

0 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 
1 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 
2 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 
3 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 
4 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 
5 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 
6 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 
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1.2 Test Graph 

1.2.1 SC 

Signal Calibration_802.11ax(HEW160)_2A_5250MHz_RadarType0_Trial0 

 
Signal Calibration_802.11ax(HEW160)_2A_5250MHz_RadarType1_Trial0 
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Signal Calibration_802.11ax(HEW160)_2A_5250MHz_RadarType2_Trial0 

 
Signal Calibration_802.11ax(HEW160)_2A_5250MHz_RadarType3_Trial0 
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Signal Calibration_802.11ax(HEW160)_2A_5250MHz_RadarType4_Trial0 

 
Signal Calibration_802.11ax(HEW160)_2A_5250MHz_RadarType5_Trial0 
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Signal Calibration_802.11ax(HEW160)_2A_5250MHz_RadarType6_Trial0 
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1.2.2 SC 

Signal Calibration_802.11ax(HEW80)_2C_5530MHz_RadarType0_Trial0 

 
Signal Calibration_802.11ax(HEW80)_2C_5530MHz_RadarType1_Trial0 
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Signal Calibration_802.11ax(HEW80)_2C_5530MHz_RadarType2_Trial0 

 
Signal Calibration_802.11ax(HEW80)_2C_5530MHz_RadarType3_Trial0 
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Signal Calibration_802.11ax(HEW80)_2C_5530MHz_RadarType4_Trial0 

 
Signal Calibration_802.11ax(HEW80)_2C_5530MHz_RadarType5_Trial0 
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Signal Calibration_802.11ax(HEW80)_2C_5530MHz_RadarType6_Trial0 
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2. Channel Loading (Payload) 

2.1 Test Result 

2.1.1 Payload 

Band: 2A 

Mode Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

Channel Loading (Payload) (%) 
Verdict 

Result Limit 
802.11ax 

(HEW160) 160 5250 96.11 >=17 Pass 

 
2.1.2 Payload 

Band: 2C 

Mode Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

Channel Loading (Payload) (%) 
Verdict 

Result Limit 
802.11ax 
(HEW80) 80 5530 96.18 >=17 Pass 
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2.2 Test Graph 

2.2.1 Payload 

Channel Loading (Payload)_802.11ax(HEW160)_2A_5250MHz 
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2.2.2 Payload 

Channel Loading (Payload)_802.11ax(HEW80)_2C_5530MHz 
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3. Channel Move Time and Closing Transmission Time 

3.1 Test Result 

3.1.1 CMT_CTT 

Band: 2A 

Mode Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

Channel Closing Transmission Time (ms) Channel Move Time (s) 
Verdict 

Result Limit Result Limit 
802.11ax 
(HEW160) 160 5250 5.000 <= 60 0.787 <=10 Pass 

 
3.1.2 CMT_CTT 

Band: 2C 

Mode Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

Channel Closing Transmission Time (ms) Channel Move Time (s) 
Verdict 

Result Limit Result Limit 
802.11ax 
(HEW80) 80 5530 5.000 <= 60 0.784 <=10 Pass 
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3.2 Test Graph 

3.2.1 CMT_CTT 

Channel Move Time and Closing Transmission Time_802.11ax(HEW160)_2A_5250MHz 
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3.2.2 CMT_CTT 

Channel Move Time and Closing Transmission Time_802.11ax(HEW80)_2C_5530MHz 
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4. Non-Occupancy Period 

4.1 Test Result 

4.1.1 Period 

Band: 2A 

Mode Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

Non-Occupancy Period 
Verdict 

Result Limit 
802.11ax 
(HEW160) 160 5250 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

 
4.1.2 Period 

Band: 2C 

Mode Bandwidth 
(MHz) 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

Non-Occupancy Period 
Verdict 

Result Limit 
802.11ax 
(HEW80) 80 5530 Refer To Test Graph Pass 
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4.2 Test Graph 

4.2.1 Period 

Non-Occupancy Period_802.11ax(HEW160)_2A_5250MHz 
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4.2.2 Period 

Non-Occupancy Period_802.11ax(HEW80)_2C_5530MHz 

 
 

 
 

- End of the Report - 
 

 
 


